

No. 17-2678

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER MIELO and SARAH HEINZL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEAK 'N SHAKE OPERATIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Disability Rights Pennsylvania and the National Disability
Rights Network in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees

Sharon Krevor-Weisbaum
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1700
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: (410) 962-1030
Fax: (410) 385-0869
skw@browngold.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Disability Rights
Pennsylvania and National Disability Rights
Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 3

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES; STATEMENT OF THE CASE;
STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Steak ‘N Shake’s Companywide Policies Create Common Issues of Fact
 and Law 5

 A. Steak ‘N Shake’s Obligation to Maintain Accessible Features is Part
 and Parcel of Its Ongoing Statutory Obligation to Remove Barriers 5

 B. The District Court Did Not Create an Independent Obligation to
 “Inspect-and-Repair,” but Looked to Appellant’s Own Deficient
 Maintenance Policies and Procedures as Evidence Supporting
 Commonality 7

 C. Section 211 Does Not Exempt Slope Requirements from the
 Maintenance Obligation 10

 II. An Inspect-and-Repair Obligation to Maintain Accessible Features Would
 Not Violate Due Process or Exceed the ADA’s Statutory Mandate 14

 A. Section 211 Is not Unconstitutionally Vague 14

 B. Section 211 Does not Exceed the ADA’s Statutory Mandate 16

CONCLUSION 20

REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Burkhart v. Widener Univ., Inc.</i> , 70 Fed.Appx. 52 (3 rd Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S.Ct. 1946 (1979).....	18
<i>Cazun v. Attorney Gen'l of the United States</i> , 856 F.3d 249 (3 rd Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Colorado Cross Disability Coalition v. Hermanson Family Ltd. P'ship I</i> , 264 F.3d 999 (10 th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 299 (1 st Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Gomez v. Dade Cty. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 859 (11 th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	18
<i>Kalani v. Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> , 698 Fed. Appx. 883 (9 th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Lozano v. C.A. Martinez Fam. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 967 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	11
<i>Mielo v. Steak 'N Shake Operations, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-180, 2017 WL 1519544 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2017).....	9
<i>Pollard v. TMI Hosp. GP, LLC</i> , No. 16-11281, 2017 WL 1077682 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2017)	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16

<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 961 F.2d 1125 (3 rd Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8 th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794	1
42 U.S.C. § 10801-10827	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101	3
42 U.S.C. § 12182	5, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12183	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12186	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 15041-15045	1

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.211	<i>Passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 36.304	6
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B	12
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B, available at: https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/titleIII_2010/titleIII_2010_regulations.pdf	11

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. C, § 36.211	9
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, Subpart D § 403	8
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, Subpart D § 502.4	8
29 C.F.R. § 794	1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5, 7, 9
--------------------------	---------

Other Authorities

<i>ADA Guide for Small Towns</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Disability Rights Section (April 2000), available at https://www.ada.gov/smtown.htm#anchor19789	11
Consent Decree, <i>United States of America v. Ybarra, et. al.</i> , available at: https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao-sdal/pages/attachments/2015/04/23/cottonscd.pdf	12
